$4

$32

$83

$128

2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E Run-Rate

Acreage Net Revenue

EBITDA FCF Before Growth Spend (a)

(b)

24%

12%

3%

60%

PIPE Investor
Shares

SPAC Public
Investor Shares

Founders Shares

Existing
AppHarvest
Shareholders

Detailed Transaction Overview

24

Estimated Sources & Uses

Illustrative Pro Forma Capitalization(b)

Illustrative Pro Forma Ownership(a)(b)

$827M
PF Equity Value

Illustrative Pro Forma Valuation

(in millions)

(in millions, except per share data)

(a)

(b)

(b)

(a)

(a) Assumes no redemptions from Novus’ existing public shareholders. Excludes impacts of Novus warrants struck at $11.50.
(b) Assumes new shares are issued at a price of $10.00.

Sources: $ M

Committed Common Equity PIPE $200.0

NOVUS Trust Equity(a) 100.0

Stock Consideration to Existing AppHarvest Shareholders 500.0

Total Sources $800.0

Uses: $ M

Stock Consideration to Existing AppHarvest Shareholders $500.0

Estimated Fees & Expenses 22.7

Cash to AppHarvest Balance Sheet 277.3

Total Uses $800.0

PF Shares Outstanding(b) 82.7

Share Price $10.00

Market Capitalization $827.0

Less: Cash ($277.3)

Enterprise Value $549.7

Pro Forma Ownership Shares % Ownership

PIPE Investors Shares(b) 20.0 24.2%

SPAC Public Investor Shares(a) 10.0 12.1%

Founders Shares 2.7 3.3%

Existing AppHarvest Shareholders(b) 50.0 60.5%

Total Shares 82.7 100.0%

1.0x 1.1x

3.0x

1.9x

Median 1.5x

13.2x

9.1x

16.3x 15.0x

Median 14.1x

Source: Capital IQ as of August 28, 2020.
(a) Assumes Enterprise Value of $550M; forward-looking  metrics are based off management estimates.

Valuation Benchmarking

25

2021E

Traditional AgricultureSustainable Food

Traditional Agriculture
2021E

Sustainable Food

3.3x

NA

5.3x

4.5x

2.2x
1.5x

2024E 2025E

2024E 2025E

(a)(a)

(a)(a)

EV / Revenue

EV / EBITDA

26.8x

NA

41.1x
32.9x

11.2x

5.2x

Appendix

Illustrative Cucumber Facility Economics

27

$47.9 $12.0

$5.8

$10.8

$19.3 $1.3 $18.0

 Capital Cost Net Revenue Labor Cost Utilities Cost Other Cost Gross Profit Crop SG&A Facility EBITDA

Implied Unlevered
Return 17%